

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

**Comparative Net Revenue Collections**

(unaudited - 000's)

	For the Month Ended		\$ Change	% Change
	May 2007 (FY 2007)	May 2008 (FY 2008)		
<b>Tax Revenues:</b>				
Income Tax - Individual:	\$ 1,453,431	\$ 846,047	\$ (607,384)	-41.8%
<b>Sales and Use Tax - General: (Footnote 1)</b>				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 925,666	\$ 898,053	\$ (27,613)	-3.0%
Local Sales Tax Distribution	\$ (418,191)	\$ (437,829)	\$ (19,638)	-4.7%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (18,349)	\$ (11,808)	\$ 6,541	35.6%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 489,126	\$ 448,416	\$ (40,710)	-8.3%
<b>Motor Fuel Taxes:</b>				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 33,410	\$ 45,030	\$ 11,620	34.8%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 42,847	\$ 39,507	\$ (3,340)	-7.8%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 76,257	\$ 84,537	\$ 8,280	10.9%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 38,759	\$ 26,042	\$ (12,717)	-32.8%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 17,786	\$ 20,817	\$ 3,031	17.0%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 16,800	\$ 14,920	\$ (1,880)	-11.2%
Estate Tax	\$ 162	\$ -	\$ (162)	-100.0%
Property Tax	\$ 1,985	\$ 1,515	\$ (470)	-23.7%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees (Footnote 4)	\$ 27,384	\$ 24,395	\$ (2,989)	-10.9%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 2,121,690</b>	<b>\$ 1,466,689</b>	<b>\$ (655,001)</b>	<b>-30.9%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales (Footnote 3)	\$ 18,542	\$ 7,203	\$ (11,339)	-61.2%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 2,140,232</b>	<b>\$ 1,473,892</b>	<b>\$ (666,340)</b>	<b>-31.1%</b>

	Year-to-date		\$ Change	% Change
	FY 2007	FY 2008		
<b>GENERAL FUND</b>				
<b>Tax Revenues:</b>				
Income Tax - Individual	\$ 8,008,538	\$ 8,019,538	\$ 11,000	0.1%
<b>Sales and Use Tax - General: (Footnote 1)</b>				
Sales and Use Tax - Gross	\$ 9,801,574	\$ 9,808,735	\$ 7,161	0.1%
Local Sales Tax Distribution (Footnote 2)	\$ (4,352,517)	\$ (4,412,498)	\$ (59,981)	-1.4%
Sales Tax Refunds/Adjustments	\$ (94,744)	\$ (79,241)	\$ 15,503	16.4%
Net Sales and Use Tax - General	\$ 5,354,313	\$ 5,316,996	\$ (37,317)	-0.7%
<b>Motor Fuel Taxes:</b>				
Pre Paid Motor Fuel Sales Tax	\$ 433,618	\$ 490,895	\$ 57,277	13.2%
Motor Fuel Excise Tax	\$ 454,066	\$ 433,465	\$ (20,601)	-4.5%
Total Motor Fuel Taxes	\$ 887,684	\$ 924,360	\$ 36,676	4.1%
Income Tax - Corporate	\$ 813,329	\$ 789,245	\$ (24,084)	-3.0%
Tobacco Taxes	\$ 208,529	\$ 208,629	\$ 100	0.0%
Alcohol Beverages Tax	\$ 143,056	\$ 150,224	\$ 7,168	5.0%
Estate Tax	\$ 1,328	\$ 12	\$ (1,316)	-99.1%
Property Tax	\$ 75,377	\$ 79,606	\$ 4,229	5.6%
Motor Vehicle - Tag, Title & Fees (Footnote 4)	\$ 271,284	\$ 278,804	\$ 7,520	2.8%
<b>Total Tax Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 15,763,438</b>	<b>\$ 15,767,414</b>	<b>\$ 3,976</b>	<b>0.0%</b>
<b>Other Revenues:</b>				
Other Fees and Sales (Footnote 3)	\$ 89,201	\$ 63,566	\$ (25,635)	-28.7%
<b>Total Taxes/Other Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 15,852,639</b>	<b>\$ 15,830,980</b>	<b>\$ (21,659)</b>	<b>-0.1%</b>

**Footnotes:**

- For press release purposes only, DOR realigned the reporting of Sales and Use Tax as shown above. The Local distribution now reflects the distribution for the month the collection occurred. For the current month, the distribution was determined using a weighted average % of the current month's collections. All preceding months' distributions will be adjusted by the over/under estimations.
- A net YTD reduction of \$66M was made from July-October 2007 to properly adjust prior year estimated sales tax distribution totals to prior year actual distribution totals for comparative purposes for all of FY 2008.
- Other Fees and Sales include taxes and fees that have been deposited in the bank, but the returns have not been processed. The undistributed amounts, as processed, are reclassified to the proper accounts. It also includes unclaimed property collections.
- The Motor Vehicle Division began collecting Auto Sales Tax funds in January 2006. An adjustment was made to reclassify Sales Tax collections from Motor Vehicle to Other Fees and Sales, to reflect the transaction in November FY 2007. Revenue is then reclassified to Sales Tax in the following month.